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16 OCT 2013

General Manager
Pittwater Council

PO Box 882

Mona Vale NSW 1660

Dear Sir/ Madam

Development Consent No. N0269/08/S96/3
Construction Certificate No. 2010/4002A

For Council's information, please find enclosed the following:
1. Occupation Certificate No. 2010/4002A
2. A cheque for $36.00 being Council’s administration fee to accept the

above. Please send receipt to Insight Building Certifiers, PO Box
326, Mona Vale 1660.

Yours faithfully

Tom Bowden
Insight Building Certifiers Pty Ltd

RECEIVED
71 0CT 2013
PITTWATER COUNCIL

k. 350 HEE

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vals NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
email: info@insightcert.com.au web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456
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Determination of a Final Occupation Certificate Application

Made under Sections 109C{1)(c) and 109H of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
Final Occupation Certificate No: 2010/4002A

Land to which this certificate applies:

Address: 165 Riverview Road, Avalon
Lot No: € DP No: 350730

| approve the issuing of this Final Occupation Certificate and certify that:

« | have been appointed as the Principal Certifying Authority under Section
109E of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.

e Current Development Consent No. N0269/08/S96/3 is in force for this
development.

e Construction Certificate No. 2010/4002A has been issued with respect to
the plans and specifications for demolition of existing dwelling and
erection of a new dwelling and replacement carport.

¢ The building is completed in accordance with its classification under the
Building Code of Australia.

+ A BASIX completion receipt has been issued for this development.

« Refer to the attached Schedule of all critical stage inspections.

Determination date: 4§ Qct 2013

/)DQQSUU\

Tom Bowden
Accredited Certifier — Accreditation No. BPB0042

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mcna Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
email: info@insightcert.com.au web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456
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Schedule of critical stage inspections carried out or missed by the Principal

Certifying Authority (Clause 151, 1624, 162B & 162C of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulations
1994)

Critical Stage Inspections Inspected or Missed Date Inspected

Prior to Issue of a Inspected 01/11/2010
Construction Certificate

Excavation for footings Inspected 02/03/2011

Prior to pouring of any in-situ Inspected 23/11/2011
reinforced concrete

Prior to the covering of any Inspected 15/02/2012
framework
Prior to covering Inspected 5/04/2012

waterproofing in any wet area

Prior to covering any
stormwater drainage Missed
connections

Other required inspections

Final Inspection Inspected 04/12/2012

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
email: info@insightcert.com.au web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456
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Schedule of Compliance Certificates or other documentary evidence relied upon
to issue the Final Occupation Certificate

Termite Protection

Certificate of Treatment issued by Sherlock Pest Control
dated 05 December 2012

Smoke Alarms

Certificate of Installation issued by SIMS Electrical
Services Pty Ltd dated 5 December 2012

Structural Engineer
Compliance Certificate

Issued by Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd dated 29
November 2012

Works within road reserve
Compliance Certificate

Issued by Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd dated 29
November 2012

BASIX Compliance
Statements

Lighting - Issued by De Soyres Malone Architects Pty Ltd
dated 06 December 2012

Fixtures, Insulation & Windows & Doors — Issued by RW
Stidwill Constructions Pty Ltd dated 15 November 2012

Windos & Doors - Issued by AVS Windows & Doors dated
12 December 2012

Waterproofing Compliance
Certificate

Issued by Allied Waterproofing Pty Ltd
dated 26 April 2012

Issued by Krystol Group Pty Ltd dated 28 November 2012

Geotechnical “Form 3"
Certificate

Issued by Crozier Geotechnical consultants
dated 17 September 2012

Air Conditioning Acoustic
Report

Issued by Tritel Pty Ltd dated 16 April 2013

Survey Report

Prepared by Base Surveying dated 08 August 2012

Stormwater Management
Compliance Certificate

Issued by Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd
dated 27 June 2013

-Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9879 1555

email: info@insightcert.com.au web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456
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Positive Covenant Correspondance from Solicitors Finlay, Thorburn &
Marshall dated 01 July 2013 confirming registration of
Positive Covenantt

Landscape Completion Issued by Leaf Landscapes Pty Ltd

Report dated 22 November 2012

Compliance Statement Issued by RW Stidwell Constructions Pty Ltd dated 5
including Photographic December 2012

record of Council’s Road
Reserve (Post
Construction)

Suite 13/80 Mcna Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
email: info@insightcert com.au web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.com.au ABN 54 115 090 458




BASIX Completion Receipt Receipt no.: CR-851035-293216S

; This receipt is confimmation that the certifying authority identified below has satisfied the requirements of clause
| 154C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 for the development described in the
'BASIX Certificate details' secticn below.

I Director-General
' Date of issue: Friday, 30/08/2013

W
- NSW

GOVERNMENT

Planning &
Infrastructure

Principal certifying authority

1; Name: Tom Bowden
| Accreditation scheme: BPB
Accreditation number: 0042

Final Inspection
Date of final inspection: Tuesday, 04/12/2012

BASIX Certificate details

BASIX Certificate no. © 2674665_04

i Project name 0715 Samodol House (S96)_04
| Street address ‘ 165 Riverview Road

: Sﬁgurb - Clareville -

! Postcode | 2107

‘ Local Government Area - Pittwater Council

Department of Planning Building Sustainability Index www .basix.nsw.gov.au



BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT
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Land to which this Building Inspection Report result sheet applies:
s
V4

]

Council Area :......... ... V}%‘”V"fv ..................................... Date of Inspection 5 ...............................
Address /:"?/5’ ....... f‘ﬂf’”"’”‘“&%ﬂw ...... ’g}ﬂd ......... % .................................
DANO. ..o srespeeeeeeeseseeeeseene cono. 2818/ 850247 cneNo o
Requested by; Aﬂ A/‘Q""?V Ph No. .. P&/, 4 5’39 /5 &

Aﬂ" 4 ;PZ’ =

SO R B T TS TR IO 1S

Br e e ————————— e — e e e e - am e e = T

Footings and Excavation ‘E/Wafer'pr'oofing

D Site Assessment - Pre CC/ CDC Issue

PCA Signage Steel Placement D Stormwater

Tree Protection Measures Wall Framing |:| Final Inspection

Building Commencement Roof Framing E/ Phcfogaphic record

]
[]
Sediment Controls [ ] Floor Framing / Slab [ ] Pool Fence
]
L]

0o

D Other (specify)
Bﬁnspecﬁon of ‘—@”ﬂ/é/’“ Al VAW/M"? has been carried out

end has been found to b in com{ﬁ/anc with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

[:l Complete the work detailed hereunder.
|:l Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a

re-inspection. NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT.

J\/A/éw’ﬁ%«,— OW%‘Z/&J/&%
A 4 7

/

Signed: ..7.. % ....... : gﬂ\/ ............... Accreditation No’Wdﬂ\Q/r/ Date: 5/4%2—

Accredited Building Surveyor

Suite 13/50 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9579 1555
Email: info@insightcert.comay web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.comau  ABN 54 115 090 456
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Lan~ 0 which this Building Inspection Report result sheet applies:

BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Council Area :.........0....Y. / “"’/&i’ .......................... ppnnnreenens Date of Inspection /j: /2 [/ ..
Address /éﬁf ..... /MZW}"(—C’N;(W ..... 4“2‘{;:‘ ..............................................
DANO. oo CC No# ,9/@// YE021F  COONO. covorseees
REQUESIB BY: ... ...t LA Rt PhNo. ..M, 3T (3.
Ll S e ]
|___| Site Assessment - Pre CC/ CDC Issue D Footings and Excavation D Waterproofing
[:] PCA Signage I:! Steel Placement l__—] Stormwater
I___I Sediment Controls |:] Floor Framing / Slab D Pool Fence
D Tree Protection Measures E/Wall Framing D Final Inspection
. ‘:l Building Commencement B/Roof Framing FPhorogmphic record

Other (specify)
3 s Y 744%14 ks
Iz/An inspection of 4‘”“””‘9’]9‘”{6’”"”““3,"”"”‘”“”‘” has béen carried out
and has been found to be in compliance, 'with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

D Complete the work detailed hereunder.
D Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a

re-inspection, NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT.

- ‘\ ;/ s
7"/&‘» bz, )P -;/p,,,.c;fgf,}'é:-pn
7 i /

Fa

Signed: /%/“?)r"“ﬂ ............ Accreditation No'g%gm/‘r Date: A/%/IZ/ ........

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road #Mana Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1650 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
Emaili info@insightcert.comou web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.comau  ABN 54 115 090 456




BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which this w}lﬁ Inspection Report result sheet applies:
v

Council Area :.........0 . .57 1 POYLES .o Date of Inspection 23/////
Address................... /xéy ..... mﬂw&u/g‘ﬂﬁﬁ/ ....... 4:,:4;—; .............................

DANO. ...t sise e e CC No. ‘96’/6;/449792’4 CDC NO. ..o eeeenresenne e
Requested by: /?(/% .................................. Ph No. @u/ﬁjéjé’/a ..........
e e P S — S, — .

LA T B R

l:l Site Assessment - Pre CC/ €DC Tssue D Footings and Excavation [:I Waterproofing

I:] PCA Signage Steel Placement |:] Stormwater

D Sediment Controls I:I Floor Framing / Slab D Pool Fence

I:] Tree Protection Measures l:l Wall Framing D Final Inspection

|:| Building Commencement D Roof Framing IZ/ Photographic record

D Other (specify)

BA/n inspection of ﬁ/%‘/’% %WM ).t ceneeennes N@S been carried out

and has been found to be in compliance with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

Zﬁomplefe the work detailed hereunder.

EI Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a
re-inspection. NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT.

ﬂ?"&wuaéc %mezﬂ o b J/ 29 /74&_:% B, AL Lon £y >
ol - .
S ihile Qd:ufz_c}/ W Af? G S .0 f./n/p/ :O}é:// i
-’A;r/ﬁédra[ 97{;/ Lo uce /

.........................................................................................

Accredited Building Surveyor ‘

Signed: /4/;4"/"‘7 Accreditation No. gﬂé.&g/y Date: 2 5/// ///

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Roed Mana Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mana Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
Email: info@insightcert.com.au web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.comau ABN 54 115 090 456
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I:l Site Assessment - Pre CC/ €DC Issue [z‘/Fooﬁngs and Excavation D Waterproofing
D PCA Signage D Steel Placement ‘:l Stormwater

l:] Sediment Contrals |:] Floor Framing / Slab l:] Pool Fence

I:I Tree Protection Measures I:] Wall Framing Final Inspection
D Building Commencement D Roof Framing E/Photogmph:c record
D Other (specify)

Bﬁmpechon of a¥. /é"’"*‘“] ﬂf‘ foss .. Btl. “”" “’é" ""';ﬂz"‘””%ﬁas been carried out

and has been found to be in compﬂance (ith the Ians aﬁd specifications as appreved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

D’/C{mplefe the work detailed hereunder.
D Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a

re-inspection. NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED QUT.

Mol 2 et ""“7”“’1// o5 wct pretens /,4, PW/@V/M@%M
/ T

0%%—7/&4/7/

/ /Z’ /Nf/;/ /’z/émw__%v AP SRR Al oviliince

/“’V% ﬁ—ui’&wﬁﬂ«w bl

Accredited Buﬂdlng Surveyor

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mana Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
Email: info@insightcert.comau web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.comau ABN 54 115 090 456




BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which this Building Inspection Report result sheet applies:

Ll S Biisiimic

i s e, A e B ik s =

I:] Site Assessment - Pre €C/ CDC Issue |:] Footings and Excavation ‘:] Waterproofing
[:] PCA Signage E/ “Steel Placement l___l Stormwater

I:I Sediment Controls [:J Floor Framing / Slab |:| Pool Fence

[:| Tree Protection Measures l____l Wall Framing D Final Inspection
l:l Building Commencement l:] Roof Framing E/i’hofogmphic record
I_—_] Other (specify)

lj/;n inspection of ﬂWﬂ»{h%Oé/g has been carried out

and has been found to be in compliance with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

B{ompiefe the work detailed hereunder.
D Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a

re-inspection. NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT.

!

/
ﬁxq Ly %W vu?//m:tu/
v/ / ¢

Signed: /4 [24"’4 Accreditation No/g/ ’5 aqors” Date: /%O’ //‘/

...........................................................................

Accredited Building Surveyor

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: $979 1555
Email: info@insightcert.comou web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.comau ABN 54 115 090 456
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Land to which this Building Inspection Report result sheet applies:

Council Area :........ /Q/%L‘Gé; ...................................... Date of Inspection (7"/‘5// -
AQAress ............... /’1.’55'4:,&@‘,3:”:{};’fa‘fm/ﬂuﬁ‘ﬁq .

DANO. ...voorrceevsverases s sssssssens e CC NoR SO/ L BOL . CDCNO. oo
REQUESIEA DY ... RlfBlrgiv e ereneresensanesaeenseesesacssarse Ph No. @'{//ﬁjégg,;g ................

i) SHEE e

D Site Assessment - Pre CC/ CDC Issue l:l Footings and Excavation D Waterproofing

I:’ PCA Signage B/Steel Placement D Stormwater

D Sediment Controls D Floor Framing / Slab D Pool Fence

|:’ Tree Pratection Measures I—__] Wall Framing E’ Final Inspection
[:’ Building Commencement D Roof Framing Q/Phofographic record
D Other (specify)

and has been found to be in compliance with the

/{(22/" has been carried out

[ [ _}An inspection of ﬂ}ﬁ/j{/é’n’/n’#ﬂﬁg

plans and specifications as approved in that

Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

omplete the work detaifed hereunder.

[:I Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a

re-inspection. NB A re-inspection fee of $
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED QUT.

will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO

gﬁmé&’ /V-/) AL ;7rf':r- AE i B r,{-éﬁx-vﬁﬁlﬂ,z;/

/ / / /
Ay ardnd ﬂ(w‘ﬂ{/%' /’/)/’44/‘2‘6 Qsﬁz/

ﬂmnr'c/!’ )47,4 yﬁl/’ﬂ%?'/—“}{ﬁ,; /7,/

X

-
Fali

far  oPegp g
/ e

1780 . Zr/i, ,f
7

Signed: % %f/”q .................. Accreditation No.

Accredited Building Surveyor

PR e O /

.............................. AL e

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fox: 9979 1355
Email: info@insightcert.comau web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.comau ABN 54 115 090 456




BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which this Building Inspection Report result sheet applies:

Council Area .............. P(%ME Date of Inspection gF./‘SP///

.........................................................

Address 165 M’L@”&LM“KM ........ g””ﬂ/zé"ﬁ

.................................................................................

GG No. 2 5’/"{/ €002 A coc e

.....................................

....................................................

LRI SHGE T T

-c— - - A A et ctari it

Site Assessment - Pre CC/ CDC Issue I:] Footings and Excavation Waterproofing

PCA Signage l]/ Steel Placement

]
]

Sediment Controls [:] Floor Framing / Slab I:] Pool Fence
L]

Stormwater

Uboooon

Tree Protection Measures |:] Wall Framing Fina! Inspection
Building Commencement D Roof Framing E/Photogmphic record
Other (specify)

EA/n inspection of ... MQ/‘W”W crrmemeen NS been carried out

and has been fouhd to be in compliance with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

l:l Complete the work detailed hereunder.
I:_I Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a

re-inspection. NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED QUT.

_ﬁ% A /@4'% Bies, _@es’ grf&/,g chfﬁf{/‘
0/.4// 2z 542“/&:??;4/,7 .

¢ 7 77 7

Dy Py,

Vi /

- ) /
Signed: /4 =XE: 2 ................ Accreditation No. 5’4{@/3? Date: ...... 55// ............

Accredited Building Siveyor

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mana Vale NSW 1660 ph: $999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
Email: info@insightcert.comau web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.comau ABN 54 {15 090 456




Council Area ........ p/’.é%ﬁ@” ....... e Date of Inspection 2//5"/ //

Address .........s 165 ﬁwﬂ"”’“f" ..... 4 /Zﬁf““p £ 0 "”41 .................................................

DANO. ..ovoveeersessissssssssessemesmssass s CC No. 2@/43/&/4%2_ CDC NO. coorervorereese s eeeeseeee

Requested by: ............ “%/ﬂtﬂr .............................................. PhNo. FEH 2 Bl f o
e Sl mgeewe

|:| Site Assessment ~ Pre CC/ CDC Issue Mmrings and Excavation I:J Waterproofing

I]/ﬁ'A Signage r__] Steel Placement I::l Stormwater

D Sediment Contraols . D Floor Framing / Slab [ ] Pool Fence

I:’ Tree Protection Measures [:I Wall Framing D Final Inspection

I:I Building Commencement |:| Roof Framing E/ Photographic record

r_—l Other (specify)

E/An inspection of %Zgj/é#/%f“ _wﬂw?g#ﬁ/é&éf%fﬁﬁs been carried out
be/i i

and has been foghd to 'éompliance with' the plans end specificatiehs as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate.

D Complete the work detailed hereunder.

|___| Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a
re-inspection. NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which is payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT.

4&%‘/{0/14«14(;1// é\gmlﬂ;lﬂ' ﬁ ﬁﬂ/fZ/M[A/ ,/gﬂ{/wﬁér/ ftﬂ:a 'ﬂ{ﬂ%f(a:/

v . Z,
e 4

o

Signed: /4/.gr ...................... Accreditation No/g/fgﬂﬁﬂ‘f Date: .2./7./ (A

Accredited Building Surveyor

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555
Emait: info@insightcert.comou web: www.insightbuildingcertifiers.com.au  ABN 54 115 090 456
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SURVEYING

8th August 2012 Our Ref: 11-05

TO: MR & MRS SAMODOL

RE: NO.165 RIVERVIEW RD, CLAREVILLE

WE HAVE SURVEYED upon your instruction the land on the accompanying
sketch plan comprised in Certificate of Title registered Folio Identifier
1/1147783 being Lot 1 in Deposited Plan No.1147783 at Clareville in the
Local Government Area of Pittwater, Parish of Narrabeen and County of
Cumberland having frontage to Riverview Rd.

WE REPORT that erected thereon is a three storey residence with metal
cladding and metal roof known as No.165 Riverview Rd, Clareville. Offsets
of walls and roofs from boundaries are as shown on the accompanying
sketch.

THE SURVEY OF THE SUBJECT LAND is for partial identification purposes for
construction of a new residence only. Should further additions or
improvements be erected upon the subject property after this date we would
advise the boundaries be marked on the ground prior to construction. This
survey does not include waterfront structures existing and currently under
construction.

The finished Attic roof height of RL 32.11 AHD is generally in accordance
with the height indicated on drawing No.WD-21 Rev D dated 10-3-2011 by
de Soyres Malone Architects.

Accompanying sketch plan dated 8-8-2012 forms part of this report.

Mo QoA s

Mark Castelletti
Registered Surveyor

mob 0412 448 259  fax 02 6555 3006

6 Surfview ave Forster 2428  email basesurveying@iinet.net.au
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PEST CONTROL

G281

Job site: 165 Riverview Rd Clareville

On the 22" November, 2012, | inspected the above property in relation to possible termite
entry. AS 3660.1 (Termite Management — Part 1, New Building Work) Section 4 (concrete slabs),
clause 4.4 (slab edge exposure) stipulates the requirements needed to satisfy.

In my opinion, the structure satisfies the above standard in relation to unseen entry into new

structures because of the exposed edges.

It is a requirement that at least 75mm of external perimeter of slabs remain exposed. It is also
advised that your client have regular termite inspections at 6 monthly intervals.

Phil Daws
Manager

SHERL IK

‘B Phone 8783 5281
& Fax 8783 5351
(51 €-mail phil@sherlockpest.com.au

Sherlock Pest Control Ply Ltd
ABN 53 062 242 817

Phone: 02 9724 3440
Fax: 02 9724 5057

PO Box 533

Moorebank NSW 1875
bookings@sherlockpest.com.au
www.sherlockpest.com.au




Electrical Services Pty Lid
21 Whipbird Ct
Mona Vale NSW 2103
Wednesday, December 6, 2012 pif 02 9997 2508
snergy@simselectrical.com au
simselecirical.com.au
Licence No: 178918C
ABN: 73 499 017 825

SMOKE ALARM CERTIFICATE

This is to advise that 3 x smoke alarms have been installed and interconnected in
accordance with AS3786 at 165 Riverview Rd Clareville.

Sincerely

e
Chris Sims
Sims Electrical Services Pty Ltd




Suite 506, Level 5
22 Central Ave, Manly NSW

Our ref: 8166 letter 7 P.O. Box 1044
Manly NSW 1655

Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd
’ ‘ ACN 130 522 851
’ ‘ Structural and Civil Engineering

29 November 20;2 P (02) 9976 0070

F (02) 9976 0095
Mr and Mrs N. Samodol

165 Riverview Rd

Clareville NSW

c/o

de Soyres Malone Architects Pty Ltd

PO Box 657

Newport Beach NSW 2106

Attention: Mrs Liz de Soyres

Dear Liz,

Subject: New residence at 165 Riverview Road, Clareville

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATE FOR INSPECTIONS

| certify that | carried out the structural engineering inspections of the structural work listed below for the
new residence at the above address and that at the time of the inspection the structure appeared to be in
accordance with the design intent of the structural details provided.

During construction, | carried out the following engineering inspections. The date of the inspection is given

in brackets.

» Foundation material and piles (21/02/2011, 16/03/2012, 05/05/2011, 08/06/2011, 15/08/2011,
05/06/2011, 13/10/2012)

» Steel reinforcement for the reinforced concrete footings retaining wall under tank slab level
(02/03/2011)

« Steel reinforcement for concrete block retaining wall under tank slab level (16/03/2011)

« Steel reinforcement for concrete slab for tank level (05/05/2011)

« Steel reinforcement for concrete slab for bedroom level (08/06/2011)

» Steel reinforcement for concrete slab for main floor level (15/08/2011)

+  Steel reinforcement for concrete block retaining wall and lift walls at main floor level (05/09/2011)

+ Steel reinforcement for concrete block retaining walls under carport (13/10/2011)

+ Steel reinforcement for concrete piles and columns for inclinator (13/10/2011)

+ Steel reinforcement for reinforced concrete driveway slab (22/11/2011)

« Steel reinforcement for reinforced concrete retaining wall along driveway (09/12/2011)

+ Sandstone and concrete gravity retaining wall adjacent south boundary (20/09/2012, 11/10/2012)

+ Structural steel and timber framing for upper level and roof (18/04/2012)

This certificate assumes the construction was carried out by a licensed builder who has experience in this type of
work. The above inspections do not, in any way whatsoever, relieve the builder of his responsibility. The above
inspections do not include inspections for contract administration purposes (e.g. progress payments), cosmetic
matters and work that, once the competence of the builder has been established, is reasonable for the builder to
supervise.

Yours sincerely,

G A~

Simon Waddington
MIEAust CPEng NPER (Structural)
Director

Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd



Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd
ACN 130 522 851

Structural and Civil Engineering

Suite 506, Level 5

22 Central Ave, Manly NSW

Our ref: 8166 letter 9 P.O. Box 1044
Manly NSW 1655

P (02) 9976 0070

N
29 November 2012 F (02) 9976 0095

Mr and Mrs N. Samodol
165 Riverview Rd

Clareville NSW

c/o

de Soyres Malone Architects Pty Ltd

PO Box 657

Newport Beach NSW 2106

Attention: Mrs Liz de Soyres

Dear Liz,

Subject: New residence at 165 Riverview Road, Clareville

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATE FOR INSPECTIONS
— DRIVEWAY ON COUNCIL LAND

I certify that | carried out the structural engineering inspections of the structural work listed below for the
new residence at the above address and that at the time of the inspection the structure appeared to be in
accordance with the design intent of the structural details provided.

During construction, | carried out the following engineering inspections. The date of the inspection is given
in brackets.

» Foundation material and piles (22/11/2012)

+ Steel reinforcement for reinforced concrete driveway slab on Council land (22/11/2011)

This certificate assumes the construction was carried out by a licensed builder who has experience in this
type of work. The above inspections do not, in any way whatsoever, relieve the builder of his
responsibility. The above inspections do not include inspections for contract administration purposes (e.g.
progress payments), cosmetic matters and work that, once the competence of the builder has been
established, is reasonable for the builder to supervise.

Yours sincerely,

Simon Waddington
MIEAust CPEng NPER (Structural)

Director
Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd



Date:
Property:

Proposed works:

DA no:

Our reference no:

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION

6 December 2012

165 Riverview Road, Avalon, NSW 2105

[ St

Afchiiitectis Pty Litld

IRy S
A b g S

Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of a new

dwelling and replacement car port

N0269/08 as modified on 23/10/09, 27/4/10 and 6/12/10.

0715

We certify that the lighting has been supplied and installed in accordance with BASIX
Certificate 267466S_04, dated 2 February 2010.

Should you require any clarification, please contact this office.

Jalnes de Soyres
Director

ABN 50 084 840 648

5, Heron Cove Marina
Queen’'s Park West
Newport N § W

£20 Box ORo7
Newport Beach
N § W e S 01880

info@dsmarchitects.com

T: (02) 9979 1823
F: (02) 9979 5263

James de Soyres
NSW Architects Registration
Biolar dOe N ori61786 9



"RTIDWIL

Constructions Pty.Ltd

’“\ www.rwstidwill.com.au
:VPh ,0413 365 410

15/11/12

Fixtures BASIX Component Certificate

Property: 165 Riverview Rd Clareville
BASIX Certificate No. 267466S_04

Dated 2 February 2010

This hereby certifies that the works have been inspected and completed in accordance with the appropriate

Australian Standards and conditions of development consent NO269/08/596/3.

Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Stidwill
R W Stidwill Constructions Pty Ltd
Licensed Builder

L170304c



RM/STIDWILL

Constructions Pty.Ltd

“‘\ www.rwstidwill.com.au
Ph 0413 365 410

15/11/12

Insulation BASIX Component Certificate

Property: 165 Riverview Rd Clareville
BASIX Certificate No. 267466S_04

Dated 2 February 2010
This hereby certifies that the works have been inspected and completed in accordance with the appropriate
Australian Standards and conditions of development consent NO269/08/S96/3.
Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Stidwill
R W Stidwill Constructions Pty Ltd
Licensed Builder

L170304c¢



RM/’STIDWILL

Constructions Pty.Ltd

www.rwstidwill.com.au
Ph 0413_365 L e

15/11/12

Windows and Glazed Doors Glazing Requirements

BASIX Component Certificate

Property: 165 Riverview Rd Clareville
BASIX Certificate No. 267466S_04

Dated 2 February 2010
This hereby certifies that the works have been inspected and completed in accordance with the appropriate
Australian Standards and conditions of development consent NO269/08/S96/3.
Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Stidwill
R W Stidwill Constructions Pty Ltd
Licensed Builder

L170304c



RM/STIDWILL

2 Constructions Pty.Ltd

1 www.rwstidwill.com.au
0413’ 365 410 e

15/11/2012

Occupation Certificate

Property: 165 Riverview Rd Clareville
BASIX Certificate No. 267466S_04

Dated 2 February 2010

This hereby certifies that the works have been inspected and completed in accordance with the appropriate
Australian Standards, the conditions of the BASIX Certificate, and conditions of development consent
NO269/08/S96/3.

Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Stidwill
R W Stidwill Constructions Pty Ltd
Licensed Builder

L170304c



WINDOWS
& DOORS

ACN 110 496 823 ABN 23 110 496 823
23 Ace Crescent, Tuggerah NSW 2259
P.O. Box 606, Wyong NSW 2259
Telephone 02-4353 1400

Facsimile 02-4353 7366

12" December, 2012
Liz de Soyres,
De Soyres Malone Architects Pty Ltd.,

P.O. Box 657,
NEWPORT BEACH. N.S.W. 2106

Dear Liz,
Re: 165 Riverview Road, Clareville

This letter serves to confirm that the windows and doors supplied to the above site in May, 2012 against
Quote No's 20153, 20612 & 21235 were glazed in accordance with BASIX Certificate Number 267466S.

Yours faithfully,

“E@NO @Fl% -

E A North-Director
Add-Vantage Systems Pty Limited



Waterproofing Pty Ltd

Allie

ABN 92 116 470 430 Licence no 180098C
Trafficable Membranes Protective Coatings All Damp Work
Torch on Membranes Bathrooms All Remedial Works
Tanking Balconies Concrete Cancer

Certificate

)

R W Stidwill Constructions
P.0. Box 99
Church Point NSW 2105

JOB SITE: .

165 Riverview Road, Avalon_

DATE OF COMPLETION:

13/04/2012

WORKS COMPLETED:

Waterproof 3 x bathroom wet areas to AS3740 Standards
Waterproof 1 x powder room to AS3740 Standards
Waterproof 1 x laundry wet area to AS3740 Standards

BT e e R A R B SERER R Date. oo GliZe
MURRAY STARK
37 Adams Street, Frenchs Forest NSW 2086
Tel: 02 9975-5120 . Mobile: 0417-288-974 Fax: 02 9451-3880

OurRef:  *C2152*



KRYSTOL &=

G R 0 U P PTY LTD sz 15700625 W

L

PO Box 3032 Kirrawee NSW 2232 Ph: 02 9522 6133 Fax: 02 9522 9199 Email: engs@krystol.com.au
Web: www.krystol.com.au

INSTALLATION AND COMPLETION

CERTIFICATE
No: 0359

Krystol Group Pty Ltd (Licence No: 233290C) - warrants the workmanship of all work done in and on the project detailed
below for the term specified. All works have been completed in accordance with AS 3740:2010 ‘waterproofing of wet
areas’ of the Australian Standards. Waterproofing applications have been completed with accredited products in
accordance with Part A2.2 of the BCA.

Project: Residential Development
165 Riverview Rd
Clareville, NSW 2107

Principal: RW Stidwell Constructions Pty Ltd
PO Box 99
Church Point, NSW 2105

Details of work: Waterproofing application for balconies, veranda & retaining wall.
Completed Date: 26.03.2012

Warranty Period: 7 years

Conditions:

Krystol Group Pty Ltd hereby warrants that the work done on the above detailed project has been carried out in
accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications with all care and diligence, and areas were intact at time of completion.
This warranty does not cover consequential damage of any nature.

Krystol Group Pty Ltd therefore warrants that in the case of failure due to workmanship Krystol Group Pty Ltd will supply
free of charge labour (only) to the value of the completed area to repair areas which have been identified to have failed
directly because of bad workmanship by Krystol Group Pty Ltd. In addition, Krystol Group Pty Ltd records all quality
assurance paperwork and retains this information for the duration of the warranty; this information may contain
occurrences which null and void any such warranties for some particular areas. Warranty is not transferable.

NB: all waterproofing applications covered under this warranty require an annual inspection from the body corporate or
principal to ensure drainage is operational, protection is intact, and possible damage, etc has been reported; it is the
responsibility of the body corporate or principal to provide these reports as evidence of inspections taken place and to
report damage within Seven (7) days of initial verification. This is a requirement as part of the service/ maintenance
manuals to uphold the waterproofing integrity of the building.

Signed for and behalf of
Krystol Group Pty Ltd

g

Aaran Duncan

Managing Director
Issued: 28™ November, 2012

| KRYTON O L i Affhéiﬂi)lﬂtheﬁeld Page: 1 of 1
Rl N DU By Your Side.
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%i« PITTWATER COUNCIL

GEOTECHNICAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR PITTWATER
FORM NO. 3 - Post Construction Geotechnical Certificate to be submitted with Occupation
: Certificate or Subdivision Certificate

Development Appilcatian for, dQSB’L///@SﬂMQ(_?Ci/!@ G"C/f < ng :\//?y-
\J Name of Appjigant % C;] Vi C(

Address of site (28 ﬂvc:/we;-u léc—v’], Avalon

Daclaration made by geoetechnical engineer an completion of the Development
iz |

1. ’Pf/kf CI¢L£“ on behalf of Cﬂ oEd ~ 4-44&;\»1“»{ Gu-s»l na"‘

(Insert Name) (Trading or Company Name}

onthisthe (7 ¢ 5;("'—"‘- be, 20172

certify that | am a Geotechnical Engineer, Engineering Geologist and/or Coastal Engineer as defined by the Gectechnical Rizk
Management Policy for Pittwater - 2008, | am authorised by the above organisation/company to issue this document and 1o certify that
the organisation/company has a cusrant professional indemnity palicy of at least s2million. | prepared and/or verified the Geotechnical
Report as per Form 1 dated referrad to below.

Geotechnical Report Detalls:

Report Title: Propos=d Nesw Horie ~F 165 Ruwariews Lood, Avelon
Report Date: 297 mAj .2.008 'Pr"'-..J Ne: 273
Author: "-Poh_f Croziar

Author's Company/Organisation: € croue CG-"'—‘L‘"@L.;‘ G e

subsequently amanded § ral details (below ligtad) which have

#6h materale, upon which the’structural elemants Wnd
1 hava been erected, compfy with the requirement specified in the Geotechnical

| have inspected the site during construction and to the best of my knowledge, | am salisfied that the develooment referred 1o in the
development consent DA dated
(D.A.No) (Date consent glvan)

has been constructed in accordance with the intent of the Geotechnical Report, the requiraments of the conditions of Development
Consent and the Construction Certificate approved Structural Plans relating to the geotechnical issues {including any trealment and/or
maintenancs plan that may be required to remove risk where reasonable and practical).

| am aware that Pittwater Coundil requirs this certificate prior to issuing an occupancy certificate for the development identified abova
and will rely on this certificate in regard to the development having achieved the *Acceptable Risk Management® criterion defined in the
Policy and that reasonable and practical measures have been taken to remove foreseeable risk.

List of all work as executed drawlngs and Ongoing Malntenance plans relevant to potechnical risk management

As Fu_! P S fv#‘-’ amd Table 2 2~closas

Reglstered Professional Engineer 691550

T R e B DR e R e
Mr Peter Crozier
T R R T MIEAust GPENg (Civil / Geotechnical) b
Chartered Professional StatUS. .. ... ioriinm oo / E R
; Sigrature. // é g o Datel 105 PH2
IMEMBEIERIP NO. ...v.oimr s sesseemneeness st i s e st Regmedoqx}.me €A in the area of practice of
Civil { Geotechnical
COMPBIIY - ot s vtssomss st osrissssiasinrasssssis dasarsnas imsestastsasiissin oes Nationai Professional Engineers Ragister
Policy of Operations and Procedures Council Policy —No 178 Pagc 23

ﬁ_PITTWATER COUNCIL

e




CROZIER - Geotechnical Consultants

Engineering Geologists & Geotechnical Enginecrs
(A Division of PJC Geo-Engineering Pty Ltd)
A.B.N96 113453624
Suite 203/30 Fisher Road, Dee Why, NSW, 2099.

Phone: 9972 9578  Fax: 9971 1774 -

Date: 17" September 2012
No. Pages: 1 of4
Project No.: 27119A

The Manager,

Development Compliance Office
Pittwater Council

Mona Vale Customer Service Centre,
Viltage Park, 1 Park Street,

Mona Vale. 2103.

RE: Proposed New House at 165 Riverview Road, Avalon.

Recently we received a request from the Architect, James de Soyres to inspect the completed
works at the above site. We have inspected the site works during construction and recently on completion
and are of the opinion that they were generally carried out in accordance with the recommendations in our
report titled; “Geotechnical Investigation for Proposed New House at 165 Riverview Road, Avalon.”
Report Number: 27119, Dated: 29 May 2008.

Council’s Form: 3 of the Risk Management Policy has been completed and enclosed with this letter.
We would suggest that the maintenance schedule as detailed on the attached page and Table: 2 (copies
enclosed) be set as minimal requirements for this site.

Hope the above information meets Councils requirentents. If we can be of further assistance in regards to
this matter please don’t hesitate to contact the undersigned. g

Yours faithfully,

Peter Crozier

MSe. MIE Aust. CPEng. NPER.
Registration Number: 691550.

Attached:
1. Maintenance Schedule.
2. Table: 2 Schedule.
3. Form:3.

CROZIER — Geotechnical Caonsultants
Project No: 271194 September, 2012,



Maintenance Schedule:

A recommended maintenance program for this site is given in Table: 2 and should also include the

following guidelines

The conditions on the block don’t change from those present at the time this report was
prepared, except for the changes due to this development.
There is no change to the property due to an extraordinary event external to this site, and
the property is maintained in good order and in accordance with the guidelines set out in;
a) CSIRO sheet No. 10-91 1988 and, ‘
b) The Australian Geomechanics article “Geotechnical Risk Associated with Hillside
Development” Number10, December 1985, Australian Geomechanics Society, March
2007, Titled “Landslide Risk Management” in the Journal and News of the Australian
Geomechanics Society, Volume 42, No 1 and,

¢) Comply with the requirements of AS 2870 — 1996, Australian Standard for Residential
Slabs and Footings.

Where changes to site conditions are identified during the maintenance and inspection program, reference

should be made to relevant professionals (e.g. structural engineer, geotechnical engineer or Council).

[t is assumed that Pittwater Council will carry out regular inspections of the soil slopes, trees, undergrowth
on public land and reserve adjacent to the site so as to ensure that stability conditions do not deteriorate
with potential increase in risk level to the site. And that individual Government Departments will maintain
public utilities in the form of power & phone lines, water mains, gas and sewer lines to ensure they don’t

leak and increase the local groundwater level, fire or landslide potential.

CROZIER — Geotechnical Consultants
Project No: 271194 September, 2012.



Recommended Maintenance and Inspection Program

TABLE: 2

Structure

Maintenance/ Inspection Item

Frequency

Stormwater drains,

Owners to inspect to ensure that the drains,
and pipes are free of debris & sediment
build-up. Clear surface grates and litter.

Every year or following
each major rainfall
event.

Retaining Walls.

Owners to inspect walls for deviation from
as constructed condition.

Every two years or
following major rainfall
event.

Large Trees on or
adjacent to site

Arborist to check condition of trees and
remove branches as required.

Every five years

Slope Stability

Hydraulics (stormwater) & Geotechnical
Consultants to check on site stability at
same time and provide report.

Owners to inspect after every
major storm event.

One year after
construction is
completed.

N.B. Provided the above schedule is maintained the design life of the property
should conform with Pittwater Councils Risk Management Policy.

CROZIER — Geotechnical Consultants
Project No: 271194 September, 2012.




ritel Pty Ltd 1092 Castlereagh Rd
Acoustic & Mechanical Consulting Services Castlereagh NSW 2749
Ph: +61 403 244 952

Email: tulio.zarlenga@gmail.com

.16" April 2013

Nik Samodol
165 Riverview Rd
Avalon NSW 2107

Dear Nik
Subject: Noise Compliance of Air Conditioning Equipment

Noise measurements were undertaken at 165 Riverview Rd Avalon on the 6 April 2013 to establish
the compliance or otherwise of newly installed reverse cycle air-conditioning equipment. The results
of these measurements are presented here. The air-conditioning equipment being observed is a
Mitsubishi Packaged Air Conditioner Model FDC335KXES,

Noise level measurements were taken with a Bruel & Kjaer Type 2236 Sound Level Meter calibrated
with a Bruel & Kjaer type 4231 Calibrator.

Site Location

The equipment enclosure is located 6.1m from the nearest residence where the noise emitted by
this equipment necessitates a field measurement to be taken at the location indicated in the figure
below.

Brick Residence
Metal Roof
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- s % %
85 33 b1
dg =8 &

x o
gu L1 s

S e

Point of 1 /

Measurament

ETRcoFPk:h 74 Sdeg‘eesT
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I
|
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v ; | - % T "/— Sutine of wol stucture below




A background noise measurement was taken with all equipment switched off and the Leq level was
noted to be 40 db{A). The air-conditioning equipment was switched on and set to operate at normal
capacity, a noise measurement was taken and the L, level was noted to be 44 db(A).

The measurements taken results in a noise level of the air-conditioning equipment of 42 db(A).

Criteria

Regulations as set out by Pittwater Council specify a noise criteria where the equipment noise level
is not to exceed 5 db(A) above the ambient background noise level when measured from an

adjoining premises.

Results

Summary of the measurement are,

Back ground noise level: 40 db(A)
Air-conditioning equipment on: 44 dB(A)
Air-conditioning equipment contribution: 42 db(A)
Criteria limit: 45 db(A)

From these results the air-conditioning equipment being observed is within the limits set by
Pittwater Council.

Yours sincerely

Consulting Engineer



‘ ’ ACN 130 522 851
’ ’ Structural and Civil Engineering
Suite 506, Level 5

22 Central Ave, Manly NSW

Our ref: 8166 letter 10 P.O. Box 1044
Manly NSW 1655

‘ Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd

271
une 2013 P (02) 9976 0070

Mr and Mrs N. Samodol Ri@aiEae i e 2

165 Riverview Rd
Clareville NSW

c/o de Soyres Malone Architects Pty Ltd
PO Box 657

Newport Beach NSW 2106

Attention: Mr James de Soyres

Dear James,

Subject: New residence at 165 Riverview Road, Clareville
ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE FOR STORMWATER

| certify that stormwater drainage elements of the new residence constructed at 165 Riverview Road,
Clareville were inspected on 21 May 2013. All drainage trenches had been backfilled, however, those
elements visible at the time of the inspection (rainwater tanks, stormwater junctions pits, grated drain,
downpipes and stormwater outlet) were found to have been completed in accordance with the design
intent of the Stormwater Management Plan (drawing 8166-C1.00, dated 26 October 2010).

This certificate assumes the construction was carried out by a licensed tradesperson who has experience
in this type of work. The above inspections do not, in any way whatsoever, relieve the tradesperson of his
responsibility. The above inspections do not include inspections for contract administration purposes (e.g.
progress payments), cosmetic matters and work that, once the competence of the builder has been
established, is reasonable for the builder to supervise.

Yours sincerely,

(e e
Kate Waddington
MIEAust CPEng NPER (Civil)

Director
Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd



MERVYN FINLAY, THORBURN & MARSHALL
(INCORPORATING MADDOCKS COHEN & MAGUIRE)
SOLICITORS, CONVEYANCERS AND NOTARIES

ABN 12 372 873 227

E-MAIL TRANSMISSION

TO: Liz De soyres OUR REF: MIT:LI:210912
E-MAIL: Liz.de.soyres@dsmarchitects.com

DATE: 1 July 2013

Dear Liz,

RE: SAMODOL
PPTY: 165 RIVERVIEW ROAD AVALON

You will be pleased to know that the positive covenant was registered on the 24 June 2013.

We are unable to provide a copy of the title deed disclosing the positive covenant as the title deed is in
the possession of the mortgagee Westpac Banking Corporation.

We note for your records however that the dealing number of the positive covenant is AH809344.
The lodgment invoice number is C345150.

The title reference is 1/1147783.

We have advised Nik Samodal that the positive covenant has been registered.

Kind regards,
Marion Thorburn

Level 2, “Windeyer Chambers”
225 Macquarie Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: (02) 9223 6544 Fax: (02) 9223 6575
All correspondence to: PO Box A276, Sydney South NSW 1235
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
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85 Park St

Mona Vale NSW 2103
Ph/Fax 02 9979 7211
ben@leaflandscapes.com

LANDSCAPES

ABN 75 133 968 939

22" November 2012
Nik and Dione Samodol
165 Riverview Rd
Clareville

Nik,

This letter is to certify that the Landscape works at 165 Riverview Rd,
Clareville have been carried out generally in accordance with the Landscape
Concept Plan:-46-10(08)/085.

Lic#212007C

0421 740 776
ben@leaflandscapes.com

Leaf Landscapes Pty Ltd :: ABN 75 133 968 939
Address 85 Park St Mona Vale :: P/F 02 9979 7211
Mb 0421 740 776 :: Lic# 212007C
www.leaflandscapes.com



onstructions Pty.Ltd
www.rwstidwill.com.au
Ph 0413 365 4

; Ci

STATEMENT

5/12/12

PROPERTY: 165 Riverview Road Clareville

DA No.: N0269/08/596/3

This letter confirms that no damage has been done to the street trees, the road reserve and the area adjoining
the site during construction of a new dwelling at 165 Riverview Road Clareville.

The utmost of care was taken to ensure all existing trees were retained and remained unaffected by the works

completed on the site.

Should you require additional information, please contact me.

Yours sincerely,

Ryan Stidwill
Builder
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